

No. 10-2388

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

**TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General**

**BARBARA L. McQUADE
United States Attorney**

**BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General**

**MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
SAMANTHA CHAIFETZ
ANISHA DASGUPTA
(202) 514-5089
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7531
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530**

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. Background.....	7
A. The interstate market for health care services is unique.....	7
B. Insurance is the principal means used to pay for health care services, and the federal government’s involvement in this system of health care financing is pervasive.....	10
C. People who endeavor to pay for health care services through means other than insurance, as a class, shift significant economic costs to other participants in the interstate health care market.....	13
D. Before passage of the Affordable Care Act, the percentage of non-elderly people in the United States with private health insurance steadily decreased due to rising premiums and barriers to obtaining coverage.....	14
II. The Affordable Care Act.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19

ARGUMENT.....	27
I. Standard of Review.....	27
II. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Commerce Power.....	27
A. The minimum coverage provision regulates the means of payment for health care services, a class of economic activities that substantially affects interstate commerce.....	27
1. The minimum coverage provision regulates the practice of obtaining health care without insurance, a practice that shifts health care costs to other participants in the health care market.....	29
2. The minimum coverage provision is essential to the Act’s guaranteed issue and community rating reforms.....	33
B. The minimum coverage provision is a necessary and proper means of regulating interstate commerce.....	40
1. The courts accord broad deference to the means adopted by Congress to advance legitimate regulatory goals.....	40
2. The minimum coverage requirement is plainly adapted to the unique conditions of the market for health care services.....	42
3. Plaintiffs’ “inactivity” argument disregards their participation in the health care market and the teachings of the Supreme Court.....	45
4. The Affordable Care Act bears no resemblance to the statutes held invalid in <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i>	52

III. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Independently Sustainable as a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Taxing Power.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(B)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Becker v. Janinski</i> , 15 N.Y.S. 675 (N.Y. Sup. 1891).....	43
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	57
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	58
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	49
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	58
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995).	60
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	61
<i>Goetz v. Glickman</i> , 149 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1998).	57
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	21, 22, 27, 28, 32, 33, 34, 40, 41, 46, 52
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	41
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796).....	62, 63

Knowlton v. Moore,
 178 U.S. 41 (1900)..... 62

In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.,
 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996). 60

Liberty University Inc. v. Geithner,
 ___ F. Supp. 2d ___ (W.D. Va. 2010). 51

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 40

Mercy Medical Center of Oshkosh, Inc. v. Winnebago County.,
 206 N.W.2d 198 (Wis. 1973)..... 10

Moon v. Freeman,
 379 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1967). 57

Murphy v. IRS,
 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 58

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 312 U.S. 359 (1941)..... 26, 58

Norton v. Ashcroft,
 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002). 29

Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule,
 74 U.S. 433 (1868)..... 63

Perez v. United States,
 402 U.S. 146 (1971)..... 33

Raich v. Ashcroft,
 352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003). 46

Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.,
 525 U.S. 249 (1999) (per curiam)..... 10, 44

Rodgers v. United States,
138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943). 57

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 41

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 58, 59, 61

South Carolina ex rel. Tindal v. Block,
717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983). 57

Springer v. United States,
102 U.S. 586 (1880)..... 62

Swift Co. v. United States,
196 U.S. 375 (1905)..... 49

Thornton v. Southwest Detroit Hospital,
895 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1990). 44

Timmer v. Mich. Dep’t of Commerce,
104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997). 60

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 28

United States v. Bowers,
594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010). 23, 27, 47

United States v. Chambers,
441 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2006). 47

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 22, 40, 41

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 41

<i>United States v. Faasse</i> , 265 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	29
<i>United States v. LaFranca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	61
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	24, 25, 41, 49, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	24, 53
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	58
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978).....	58
<i>United States v. Stangland</i> , 242 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1957)	57
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 361 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2004)	61
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	22, 41
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 75 U.S. 533 (1869).....	62, 63
<i>Walling v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 455 N.W.2d 736 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990)	43
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	27, 32, 46, 49
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	60

Constitution:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... 57
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 57
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 27
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18..... 27
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 4..... 57

Statutes:

26 U.S.C.A. § 36B(a)..... 17
26 U.S.C.A. § 36B(b). 17
26 U.S.C.A. § 45R. 16
26 U.S.C. § 105(b)..... 12
26 U.S.C. § 106..... 12
26 U.S.C. § 162(a)(1)..... 12
26 U.S.C. § 527(i)..... 61
26 U.S.C. § 527(j)..... 61
26 U.S.C. § 4942..... 63
26 U.S.C. § 4974..... 63
26 U.S.C. § 4980B. 61, 63
26 U.S.C. § 4980E. 63

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	16
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A.....	1, 18, 59
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a).....	59, 63
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a)-(c).....	62
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b).....	18
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(1).....	63
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(2).....	59
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(3).....	59
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c).....	18, 62
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c)(1).....	59, 64
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c)(1)(B).....	62
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c)(2).....	59, 64
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d)(2)(A).....	18
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d)(2)(B).....	18
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e).....	18
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e)(2).....	59, 63, 64
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e)(5).....	62
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f).....	18
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g).....	59

26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g)(2)(A).....	62
26 U.S.C. § 5761.....	61
26 U.S.C. § 9801-34.	61
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	1
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg.....	17
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1(a).....	17
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-3(a).....	17
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-11.	18
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-12	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	10, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	17
42 U.S.C.A. § 18031.....	17
42 U.S.C.A. § 18081.....	17
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(A).	6
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(D).	16, 39
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(F).....	6, 14, 31
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(G).	56

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(I)..... 6, 37, 39

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(J). 16, 37

Legislative Materials:

47 Million and Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace Is Broken:
Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 110th Cong. 49 (2008)
(Prof. Hall). 15, 34, 36, 37, 45

155 Cong. Rec. S13,558 (Dec. 20, 2009). 61

155 Cong. Rec. S13,751 (Dec. 22, 2009). 61

156 Cong. Rec. E506-01, 2010 WL 1133757 (Mar. 25, 2010). 30, 31

156 Cong. Rec. H1824 (Mar. 21, 2010). 61

156 Cong. Rec. H1854 (Mar. 21, 2010). 61

Consumer Choices and Transparency in the Health Insurance Industry:
Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science & Transp.,
111th Cong. 29 (2009) (Karen Pollitz, Georgetown University Health Policy
Institute). 36

Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms, Hearing
before the H. Comm. On Ways and Means, 111th Cong. 117 (2009)
(Letter of Phil Caper, M.D. and Joe Lendvai). 39

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241(I), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 42. 44

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241(III), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 726. 43

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443(I) (2010)..... 61

Making Health Care Work for American Families: Ensuring Affordable Coverage, Hearing Before the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce Subcomm. on Health, 111th Cong., at 11 (March 17, 2009) (testimony of Uwe Reinhardt, Princeton University).	38
Memorandum on Coverage Denials for Pre-Existing Conditions in the Individual Health Insurance Market to Members of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce from Chairmen Henry A. Waxman and Bart Stupak (Oct. 12, 2010).	36
Memorandum on Maternity Coverage in the Individual Health Insurance Market to Members of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce from Chairmen Henry A. Waxman and Bart Stupak, at 1 (Oct. 12, 2010).....	37
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009).	31
Statement of Professor Mark V. Pauly, Senate/House Joint Economic Committee (Sept. 22, 2004), 2004 WL 2107555.	9, 42
The Tax Code and Health Insurance Coverage, Hearing Before the House Budget Comm., 110th Cong., at 24 (Oct. 18, 2007) (Statement of Leonard Burman, Director, Tax Policy Center).	38
